
 
 

ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 10.00 AM ON WEDNESDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 
2022 

IN CONFERENCE ROOM 1/2, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 
WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast 
via the Combined Authority’s internet site.  At the start of the meeting the 

Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.  Generally, the 
public seating areas will not be filmed; however, by entering the meeting room 
and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to 

the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting.  If you 
have any queries regarding this, please contact Governance Services on  

0113 251 7220. 
  
1.  1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To note apologies and confirm the quorum of 11 members is met.  
  
2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
  
3.  3. POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

1. To highlight Appendix 2 to Agenda Item 7c which officers have identified as 
containing exempt information within the meaning of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972, and where officers consider that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons outlined in the report.   
  
2. To consider whether or not to accept the officers’ recommendation in 
respect of the above information. 
  
2. If the recommendation is accepted, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
  
RESOLVED – That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Appendix 2 to Agenda Item 7c on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were present there 



would be disclosure to them of exempt information and that in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

  
4.  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 9 MARCH 2022 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 
  
5.  NOTES OF THE INQUORATE MEETING HELD ON 21 

SEPTEMBER 2022 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 
  
6.  CHAIR'S COMMENTS AND UPDATE 
  
7.  SKILLS, LABOUR MARKET AND ADULT EDUCATION BUDGET 
  
 (a)   LABOUR MARKET EVIDENCE  
  (Pages 9 - 38) 
  
 (b)   CURRENT PROGRAMMES FOR YOUNG PEOPLE  
  (Pages 39 - 44) 
  
 (c)   ADULT EDUCATION BUDGET  
  (Pages 45 - 62) 
  
 (d)   FUTURE EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PROGRAMMES  
  (Pages 63 - 68) 
  
8.  FOR INFORMATION - ECONOMIC UPDATE 
 (Pages 69 - 74) 
  
9.  ECONOMY SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
 (Pages 75 - 96) 
  
10.  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING - 18 JANUARY 2023 
 

 
  

Signed:

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



    

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ECONOMY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON WEDNESDAY 9 MARCH 2022 IN COMMITTEE 

ROOM 1, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, 
LEEDS, LS1 2DE 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Aneela Ahmed Bradford City Council 
Councillor Bob Felstead Bradford City Council 
Councillor Stephen Baines (Deputy Chair) Calderdale Council 
Councillor Susan Press Calderdale Council 
Councillor Richard Smith (Chair) Kirklees Council 
Councillor Harpreet Uppal  Kirklees Council 
Councillor Kayleigh Brooks Leeds City Council 
Councillor Jonathan Bentley Leeds City Council 
Councillor Dawn Collins Leeds City Council 
Councillor Tony Wallis Wakefield Council 
Councillor Tony Hames Wakefield Council 
Councillor Andrew Hollyer  York City Council 

 
In attendance: 
 
Brian Archer West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Mayor Tracy Brabin (Minute 8 only) West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Judith Furlonger (Minute 8) West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alison Gillespie (Minute 8) West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Thomas Purvis  West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Hannah Scales West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Phil Witcherley (Minute 8) West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

 
1.  Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors  
 
The meeting was confirmed as quorate with 12 members present out of 11 
needed for quorum.  

  
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 

  
3.   Possible exclusion of the press and public 

 

1

Agenda Item 4



There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press and public. 
 
4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2021 

 
Resolved:  That the notes of the inquorate meeting held on 17 November 
2021 be noted and entered as public record of what was discussed.  

 
5.  Notes of the informal meeting held on 19 January 2022 

 
Members asked that the notes capture their view that social housing was an 
important element in achieving more affordable housing.  
 
Resolved: That the notes of the informal meeting held on 19 January 2022 
be noted and entered as public record of what was discussed, pending the 
above amendment. 

 
6.   Chair’s update and comments  

 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Chair. Members noted the 
initial proposed changes to the Committee structure and plans going forward 
to transfer place/environment work from the Economy Scrutiny Committee 
remit to Transport Scrutiny Committee, an update to follow. The Committee 
also heard that a wrap-up session was due to be arranged for the end of the 
year to discuss lessons learned, evaluate performance and forward plan for 
the coming year.  
 
Considering the economic impact of the Ukraine crisis and the sanctions on 
Russia and freezing of assets, the Chair invited the Director of Economic 
Services to give a brief update. Key points from the update included:  
 

• The challenge of significant inflationary pressures due to inflation 
which was 5.5% two weeks prior to the meeting and was expected to 
rise to 7%.  An example of the impact was the cost of gas which was 
20p per therm last year compared to the current price, £2.24 per 
therm.  

• According to statistics there was 158 companies in West Yorkshire 
currently exporting to Russia. Members heard that a large number of 
businesses had grown on the back of Russian brands, and it would 
have an impact on some companies more than others. 

• Food production - around 25% of global wheat production was from 
Russia and Ukraine.  

• Cyber security – the crisis had significantly increased the risk of 
cyber-attacks and hacking, with one local firm saying they were not 
going public with the help they were giving Ukraine with fear of cyber-
attacks. 

• The long-term impact of stability was evident, investors had been 
moving out of public investments to gold and currency. There were 
increased regulatory burdens expected also. 

• In-work Universal Credit claims had increased while business 
liquidations had stabilised in the new year.  

 

2



Resolved:  That the Chair’s verbal update and the Director’s update on 
economic impact be noted.  

 
7.  Corporate Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22 

 
The Committee considered the Work programme for 2021/22. The Annual 
Report was due to be produced and short wrap-up sessions arranged for 
each Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Resolved: That the report and comments be noted. 

 
8.  Mayor’s Question Time – Tracy Brabin 

 
The Chair thanked the Mayor Tracy Brabin for attending Economy Scrutiny 
to answer the Committee’s questions and outlined the format of the Mayor’s 
Question Time. The session would be split into pre-agreed topic areas and 
members would be able to ask any questions under those topic areas, and 
any follow ups.  
 
The topic areas were:  

• Partnerships and delivery 
• Skills and jobs 
• Businesses 
• Culture 
• Housing 

 
Following questions and supplementary questions, the following was 
reported to the committee: 
 
1. P
[...]
acts and relationship building. This could put people 
from various social classes at a disadvantage. It was suggested that 
peer networking opportunities should be part of the Creative Catalyst 
and Channel 4 programmes.  

• Culture and wider regeneration: This could create a wide range of 
jobs in acting, producing, writing, digital, marketing, building, logistics 
and hospitality to contribute to wider economic growth.  

 
Resolved:  That the Mayor be thanked for attending and the Committee’s 
feedback and conclusions be considered further.   

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Notes of Inquorate Economy Scrutiny Committee Meeting held on 21 
September 2022 

--------- 
Item 1 – Welcome and apologies  
 
Attendees (10/11): Aneela Ahmed, Bob Felstead, Helen Brundell, Gwen Lowe, 
Richard Smith (Chair), Tyler Hawkins, Gohar Almass, Colin Campbell, Isabel Owen, 
Tony Wallis.  
 
Apologies (5): Ian Sanders, Sam Firth, Audrey Smith, Zafar Iqbal, Andrew Hollyer.   
 
Officers: Patrick Bowes, Liz Hunter, Hannah Scales, Phil Witcherley.  
 
Skipped items 2 and 3 as the meeting was inquorate.  
 
Item 4 – Scrutiny and governance arrangements  
 
Members received an outline of scrutiny standing orders and other governance 
arrangements agreed at the Combined Authority Annual Meeting in June 2022. The 
main change was a reshuffle of committee remits to ensure that Transport Scrutiny 
covers more place and environment issues more pertinent to transport infrastructure 
and network.  
 
Item 5 – Scrutiny and governance arrangements  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2022 will be brought forward to the next 
quorate committee meeting to be formally agreed – alongside informal notes of this 
meeting so that the discussion is a part of the public record. 
 
Item 6 – Chairs comments and announcements  
 
The Chair welcomed new members, introduced himself and reiterated that Scrutiny is 
non-political and non-partisan and its objective is to provide c
[...]
o ‘Skills Connect’ and the Apprenticeship Levy was 
requested on the work programme.   

• The CA works closely with different local authorities on skills, currently looking 
at digital skills.  

• West Yorkshire did not have the national average qualification figures and it 
would be interesting to know how attainment differed across the WY districts.  

 
Cost-of-Living Crisis and influencing the government: 

• Energy standing charges affect households and businesses alike and the 
charges are the highest rate in West Yorkshire. The Mayor has requested the 
CA looks at this and is due to make discuss it with Ofgem. 

• The CA doesn’t have the resources the government has, but the CA is 
preparing a report on the cost-of-living crisis and what it can do to help and is 
making representations to Government about our region specifically, 
particularly with regards to region-specific issues like the manufacturing sector. 

• Influence at Westminster is important and letters had been sent to build 
relationships new ministers.  

• The M10 (the ten Metro Mayors) chaired by Tracy Brabin remains a strong 
united voice for devolved areas and CAs across England.  

 
Item 8 – Economy Scrutiny Work Programme discussion  
 
Members noted the appended work programme which was the result of workshops 
and discussions over the summer period and noted that the agenda for January has 
been left blank and to be confirmed at the November meeting due to the fast-changing 
nature of the current economic situation and activity.  
 
Next meeting date – 16 November 2022  

8



 
 

Report to: Economy Scrutiny Committee 

Date:   16 November 2022 

Subject:   Labour Market Analysis 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Strategy, Communications and Policing 

Author: Peter Glover, Economic Evidence Manager 

 
 
1. Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1. To provide an overview of key labour market issues and context to support discussions 

by Scrutiny Committee. 
 
2. Information 
 

National co
[...]
p in 2020/21, down from 5% in 2018/19, whilst 
3% were employed – a proportion that has remained unchanged in recent years. 

2.30. Similar destination data are available for young people in the academic year after 
completing 16 to 18 studies (finishing year 13, usually aged 18).  Overall, 78% of local 
students from state-funded mainstream schools and colleges entered a sustained 
education, apprenticeship or employment destination in 2020/21, similar to the national 
average of 79%.   

2.31. Fifty-four cent of West Yorkshire students went into a sustained education destination 
(national average 52%), a significant increase on the previous year when the figure was 
49%.  The 2020/21 figure includes 37% who went into higher education and 14% into 
further education.  The entry rate into HE was above the national average of 36% as 
was the proportion entering FE (national average of 13%). 

2.32. Seven per cent of local students entered an apprenticeship in 2020/21, slightly higher 
than the national average of 6% but three percentage points lower than in the previous 
year.  At local authority level, students were more than twice as likely to go on to an 
apprenticeship in Calderdale (11%) as in Bradford (5%) but there were falls in the 
apprenticeship entry rate across all local authorities. 

2.33. The proportion of students going into employment in West Yorkshire was lower than the 
national average, at 16%, compared with an England figure of 20%.  West Yorkshire’s 
employment entry rate was 4 points lower than in the previous year, whilst the national 
average rate fell by 5 points.  The proportion going into employment varied at local 
authority level from 11% in Bradford to 22% in Wakefield.  All local authorities 
experienced a fall in the proportion of students going into employment in 2020/21. 

2.34. Students aged 16-18 studying a level 3 qualification were more likely to go into a 
sustained destination of some kind (86% of the cohort), compared with t
[...]
re in 2022 but remain above national 
average

Source: NEET and participation: local authority figures, Department for Education 

Figure: Trend in proportion of 16- and 17-year-olds not in education, employment or training 
(NEET) or whose activity is not known

35



20West Yorkshire Combined Authority westyorks-ca.gov.uk

A small proportion of young people enter an apprenticeship or 
employment following Key Stage 4

Source: KS4 Destination Measures, DfE

Figure: Destinations of KS4 pupils from state-funded mainstream schools, West Yorkshire

36



21West Yorkshire Combined Authority westyorks-ca.gov.uk

The proportion of students entering Further Education following 16-18 
study increased in 2020/21

Source: 16-18 Destination Measures, DfE

Figure: Destinations of 16-18 students from state-funded mainstream schools and colleges, 
West Yorkshire

37



22West Yorkshire Combined Authority westyorks-ca.gov.uk

Take-up of apprenticeships remains well below pre-pandemic levels

Source: Department for Education

Figure: Trend in apprenticeship starts by age and level, West Yorkshire

38



 
 

Report to: Economic Scrutiny 

Date:   16 November 2022 

Subject:   Current programmes for young people 

Director: Phil Witcherley, Interim Director of Economic Services 

Author: Michelle Burton, Head of Employment and Skills 

 
 
1. Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1. This report provides an overview of current Combined Authority programmes 

to support young people’s careers.  
 
2. Information 
 

Context 
 
2.1. Around 3,100 young people aged 16 and 17 were not in education 

employment or training (NEET or unknown) between December 2021 and 
February 2022 (latest data).  This is around 5.5% of all 16- and 17-year-olds 
compared to an England average of 4.7%.  The prevalence of NEETs varies 
across West Yorkshire local authorities, with the highest proportion in Leeds at 
nearly 8%. 

2.2. Young people in receipt of SEN Support, classified as having Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (and have an education, health and care 
plan) and with mental health needs are most likely to be NEET. 

2.3. The vast majority (87%) of local pupils entered a sustained education 
destination following KS4 (GCSE or equivalent) in West Yorkshire in 2020/21, 
equal to the national average of 87%.  The proportions of pupils entering an 
apprenticeship or employment at this age are both relatively small.   

2.4. Similar destination data are available for young people in the academic year 
after completing 16 to 18 studies (finishing year 13, usually aged 18).  Overall, 
78% of local students from state-funded mainstream schools and colleges 
entered a sustained education, apprenticeship or employment destination in 
2020/21, similar to the national average of 79%.   

2.5. The take-up of apprenticeships in West Yorkshire is relatively strong.  With 
14,528 apprenticeship starts during the 2020/21 academic year, there were 
around 13.7 apprenticeship starts per 1,000 people in employment, somewhat 
above the national average of 12.3.   

39

Agenda Item 7b



 
 
Overview of Combined Authority employment and skills delivery 

 
2.6. This paper focuses on careers support for young people. However, the 

Combined Authority also delivers programmes and commissions employment 
and skills provision to support employers and adults and the graphic below 
provides a summary of the full offer. Some of this is funded through devolved 
sources and some is externally funded including by Department for Education, 
Careers and Enterprise Company and Department for Work and Pensions.  

 
 

 
 
2.7. Through these programmes: 
 

• Over 1,000 businesses have been supported over 2 years to create a 
pipeline of talent 

• £3.2m apprenticeship levy transfer secured to fund apprenticeships in 
SMEs 

• In partnership with LAs, over 10,000 people provided with employment 
support since 2019 (41% ethnic minority; 21% disability or learning 
difficulty) 

• 1,000 people
[...]
et, Local Digital Skills Partnership, and delegated 
funding for Free Courses for Jobs covered.   
 

1.2. In addition, West Yorkshire secured gainshare funding which give the 
Combined Authority a multi-year settlement with greater flexibilities to prioritise 
investments that make a real difference to people.  The Combined Authority 
has made notional allocations to each Investment Priority in the West 
Yorkshire Investment Strategy (WYIS) including £21m notional allocation for 
Investment Priority 2 ‘People and Skills’ 

 
1.3  A future plan for Employment and Skills programmes and delivery has been 

developed with the Employment and Skills Committee, Local Authorities and 
wider partners 
 

1.4 This paper provides an update on the work to date, and planned next steps.  
 
2. Information 
 

Strategic Context 
 
2.1. Whilst West Yorkshire has lower levels of skills than the national average, 

there are some key areas of strength including digital skills with the fastest 
growing digital tech sector outside London and with digital skills being above 
the national average  

 
2.2 Low skills are often associated with disadvantage as well as other challenges 

including health, environmental and social determinants. There is a need to 

63

Agenda Item 7d



break cycles of deprivation with new models of longer-term support that 
progress people gain skills, and into sustained work with progression 
opportunities.  

 
2.2 Rising living costs, a tight labour market, persistent skills shortages mean it is 

more important than ever that people can reach their potential and have 
access to secure work with fair pay to support job and career progression  

 
2.3 The Employment and Skills Framework; skilled people, good jobs and strong 

business has the ambition that ‘everyone has the skills to be able to access 
good work and is supported to take up training in the workplace that enables 
progression and development of transferable skills’.  The Framework was 
deve
[...]
ately affected in the labour market 
 
4.2 Future employment and skills programmes will support inclusive growth across  

West Yorkshire. We expect to demonstrate progress in the following areas set 
out in the Strategic Economic Framework:  

• Percentage qualified below level 2  
• Percentage achieving qualifications at Level 3 & above 
• Percentage achieving higher level skills 
• Percentage attaining basic digital skills 
• Unemployment rate  
• Percentage of employees in quality work  
• Apprenticeship starts  
• Jobs paying below Real Living Wage  
• Employment rate gap for disadvantaged groups  
• Young People Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEET) 
• Output per hour/regional productivity gap 

 
 
 
5. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
5.1. Our skills and workforce pipeline work will consider the impacts on people with 

protected characteristics. We are seeking to ensure that the skills offer the 
region has will enable everyone in the region, regardless of their background 
to have a thriving future. As we develop programmes for delivery, we will work 
to be explicit in targeting equality and diversity.  

 
5.2.  The Mayor’s SME Graduate Programme will seek to target a range of 

graduates to increase diversity within SMEs in West Yorkshire. The 

67



programme will work with universities that attract individuals who are first in 
family to gaining a university education as well as underrepresented groups.  

 
5.3.  The Green Skills work has been informed by research and consultation 

including representation from  the West Yorkshire Green Skills Youth 
Programme which engaged with a diverse range of young people from across 
West Yorkshire. The programme worked with young people from each local 
authority area and with schools and community organisations that have a high 
number of students who receive free school meals.  

 
5.4.  Employment West Yorkshire has targets that include increasing engagement 

with individuals from underrep
[...]
 
allocations to newly 
procured providers for the 
Free Courses for Jobs 
2022/23 funding, following 
an open and competitive 
tender process 

 
 

2 Sep 2022 
 

 Lindsey Daniels 
 

Bradford to Shipley Corridor To enable development work 
to continue on the scheme to 
deliver improvements to the 
Manningham Lane and Canal 
Road routes between 
Bradford city centre and 

Managing 
Director 
 

28 Oct 2022 
 

 Freedom.Info@westyorks-
ca.gov.uk 
 

94



Title Description Decision Maker Decision Due 
Date 

Lead Director Officer Contact 
 

11 

Shipley, including the 
provision of bus lanes, cycle 
lanes and a 30mph speed 
limit as a sustainable 
transport corridor along the 
Manningham Lane, along 
with improvements to 
junctions along Canal Road 
and Otley Road.  

UKSPF Multiply – Local 
Authority Grant Agreements 
22-23 

Approval is sought to issue 
grant agreements to the five 
West Yorkshire Local 
Authorities for the UKSPF 
Multiply funding provision 

 
 

11 Nov 2022 
 

 Lindsey Daniels 
 

 

95



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting held on 9 March 2022
	5 Notes of the Inquorate meeting held on 21 September 2022
	7a Labour Market Evidence
	Item 7ai - App1 - Labour market indicators

	7b Current Programmes for Young People
	7c Adult Education Budget
	10.	Background Documents
	11.	Appendices
	Item 7ci - App1 - AEB Providers and allocations
	Appendix 1: AEB Providers and Allocations

	Item 7cii - EXEMPT App2 - AEB 2121 Performance data

	7d Future Employment and Skills Programmes
	8 For Information - Economic Update
	9 Economy Scrutiny Work Programme
	Item 9i - App1 - Scrutiny Work Programmes 2022-23
	Item 9ii - App2 - Forward Plan of Key Decisions - November 2022




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2022 AT CONFERENCE 
ROOM 1/2, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, 

LEEDS, LS1 2DE 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Aneela Ahmed Bradford Council 
Councillor Gohar Almass Leeds City Council 
Councillor Helen Brundell Calderdale Council 
Councillor Stephen Fenton City of York Council 
Councillor Sam Firth Leeds Council 
Councillor Tyler Hawkins Kirklees Council 
Councillor Zafar Iqbal Bradford Council 
Councillor Isabel Owen Wakefield Council 
Councillor Chris Pillai (Deputy Chair) Calderdale Council 
Councillor Ian Sanders Wakefield Council 
Councillor Audrey Smith Calderdale Council 
Councillor Richard Smith (Chair) Kirklees Council 
Councillor Tony Wallis Wakefield Council 
Councillor Geoff Winnard Bradford Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Michelle Burton West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Lindsey Daniels West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Peter Glover West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Hannah Scales West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Philip Witcherley West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
1. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence was received from Councillors Gwen Lowe, Colin 
Campbell, Bob Felstead and Andrew Hollyer – with Councillors Fenton and 
Winnard substituting.  
  
The meeting was confirmed as quorate, with 14 members present out of 11 
needed for quorum. 
   

2. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.   



3. Possible exclusion of the press and public 
 
1. To highlight appendix 2 to agenda item 7c which officers have identified as 
containing exempt information within the meaning of schedule 12a to the local 
government act 1972, and where officers consider that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report.   
  
2. To consider whether or not to accept the officers’ recommendation in 
respect of the above information. 
  
3. If the recommendation is accepted, to formally pass the following resolution: 
- 
  
Resolved: That in accordance with paragraph 3 of part 1 of schedule 12a to 
the local government act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of appendix 2 to agenda item 7c on the grounds that it is likely, 
in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the press and public were present there would 
be disclosure to them of exempt information and that in all the circumstances 
of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
   

4. Minutes of the last meeting held on 9 March 2022 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2022 be 
approved. 
   

5. Notes of the Inquorate meeting held on 21 September 2022 
 
Resolved:  That the notes of the inquorate meeting held on 21 September 
2022 be noted and entered as public record of what was discussed. 
   

6. Chair's comments and update 
 
The Chair welcomed members and invited the interim Director of Economic 
Services to provide an introduction.  
  
Resolved:  That the Chair’s verbal update be noted. 
   

7. Labour Market Evidence 
 
The Committee was provided with an overview of key labour market issues 
and context to support discussion.  
  

       Unemployment Claimant Count: Through inferences, national data 
was not showing a severe impact due to the cost-of-living crisis at the 
current time. The claimant count had continued falling since early 2021, 
albeit remaining higher than pre-pandemic levels.  

  
       Labour Shortages and Apprenticeships: Current challenges in the 

labour market were discussed including labour shortages and staff 



retention issues, particularly in specialist roles. Around 20% of 
employment in West Yorkshire was public sector and pay was rising by 
around 2% as opposed to the private sector 7% average increase. 
Members discussed the impact of Brexit and heard that approximately 
one third of the labour deficit was due to Brexit (migration). There is a 
growing demand in higher skilled areas such as digital and ICT, and 
most of the job growth has been in hospitality and service roles which 
reopened after COVID. There are still some industries which have 
struggled to recruit such as manufacturing. Some ‘semi-skilled’ roles 
such as secretarial support are also in decline and struggling to recruit. 
Apprenticeships had reduced during the pandemic due to lower 
vacancies but are now picking up again.   
  

       Minority ethnic groups assessment: The CA is due to publish a 
report analysing the labour market in the context of minority ethnic 
groups, in order to determine qualification, employment and attainment 
in these communities and where some groups perform better than the 
majority and where some groups perform worse.  

  
Resolved:  
  

i)               That the report be noted, and the Committee’s feedback and 
conclusions be considered further. 

  
ii)              That the EDI labour report be circulated to members when ready.  

    
8. Current Programmes for Young People 

 
The Committee was provided with an overview of current Combined Authority 
programmes to support young people’s careers.  
  

       Source of Funding: The Combined Authority delivers programmes and 
commissions employment and skills provision to support employers and 
adults some of which is funded through devolved sources, and some 
externally funded including by Department for Education, Careers and 
Enterprise Company and Department for Work and Pensions. 

  
       NEETs and School Engagement: Members heard that the proportion 

of NEETs (Young people not in education, employment, or training) was 
higher than the national average at 8% in Leeds. Young people with 
educational and mental health needs were more likely to be NEETs. 
More work is needed to determine why certain people are NEETs and 
how to engage with them. The Committee was keen to understand why 
the destination of some young people was unknown, (not in 
employment, training, or claiming benefits). Most businesses were keen 
to engage with students and young people but did not know how and 
the challenge is identifying these businesses in order to link them into 
existing engagement networks.  

  
       ‘Future Goals’: The ‘Future Goals’ platform was explained, with over 

three million users (including schools) the website had a sizeable reach. 



Members wished to know more about the platform and receive data in 
regard to who was using the platform and where they were 
geographically based in order to monitor and evaluate success.  

  
       Apprenticeships: The challenge of gender stereotyping in 

apprenticeships was discussed, and the importance of engaging with 
young people at an earlier stage to negate this. The question of wages 
was also discussed, with lower uptake in apprenticeships linked to pay 
that was lower than the national minimum wage.  

  
Resolved: That the report be noted, and the Committee’s feedback and 
conclusions be considered further. 
    

9. Adult Education Budget 
 
The Committee received a report which outlined the Adult Education Budget 
(AEB) and the changes made through devolution.  
  

       AEB Background: The Combined Authority has had the AEB (£65 
million annually) since August 2021 which was the underpinning budget 
for adult education in West Yorkshire. The budget existed prior to 
devolution but now, the Combined Authority had a direct relationship 
with providers and managed the budget directly. Approximately £62 
million had been used, however, the remaining funds stood and could 
be reinvested in future. This does not constitute additional money, but 
just a change in responsibility between national government and 
WYCA.  

  
       Funding: The allocation process was described as demand led and 

based on pre-calculated amounts, which is why Kirklees, for instance, 
receives much less than Leeds. The previous allocations and system 
were retained in order protected the stability of the system and a review 
of the system of funding which might possibly result in retargeted 
funding in future is under discussion. Currently, strategic conversations 
are taking place about what funding is required, instead of what has 
always been spent before the allocations can be reviewed. An update 
can be provided in future.  

  
Resolved: That the report be noted, and the Committee’s feedback and 
conclusions be considered further. 
   

10. Future Employment and Skills Programmes 
 
The Committee received a report which detailed devolved funding such as 
Adult Education Budget, Local Digital Skills Partnership, and delegated 
funding for free courses for jobs. In addition, the Gainshare multi-year 
settlement and the notional allocations the Combined Authority had made to 
each investment priority in the West Yorkshire Investment Strategy (WYIS) 
including £21m notional allocation for Investment Priority 2 ‘People and Skills’.  
  
Skills for Growth Scheme: Members were reminded of the Skills for Growth 
scheme that aims to connect small and medium sized business owners with 



the region’s ‘top talent’ such as local schools, colleges, and universities. This 
aimed to assist access to apprenticeship, graduate and intern opportunities 
that meet business needs.  
  
Resolved: That the report be noted, and the Committee’s feedback and 
conclusions be considered further. 
    

11. For Information - Economic Update 
 
The Committee received an update report and were invited to submit any 
questions or discuss the content further outside of the meeting with the Interim 
Director of Economic Services.  
  
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
   

12. Economy Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
The Committee considered the Work programme for 2022/23 and discussed 
the addition of Enterprise Zones to the 18 January 2023 Agenda. Members 
were also interested in building on the discussion regarding young people and 
engagement with schools at a future meeting.  
  
Resolved: That the appended 2022/23 Work Programme be noted. 
   

13. Date of the next meeting - 18 January 2023   


